Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English

No. ICC-02/11-01/15 A

Date: 13 July 2020

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji, Presiding

Judge Howard Morrison Judge Piotr Hofmański

Judge Luz del Carmen Ibáñez Carranza

Judge Solomy Balungi Bossa

SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF CÔTE D'IVOIRE

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. LAURENT GBAGBO AND CHARLES BLÉ GOUDÉ

Public

Order on requests for reclassification

No: ICC-02/11-01/15 A

Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the **Court to:**

The Office of the Prosecutor

Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor Ms Helen Brady

Legal Representative of Victims Ms Paolina Massidda

Counsel for Laurent Gbagbo

Mr Emmanuel Altit Ms Agathe Bahi Baroan

Counsel for Charles Blé Goudé

Mr Geert-Jan Alexander Knoops

Mr Claver N'dry

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Peter Lewis

No: ICC-02/11-01/15 A 2/4

ICC-02/11-01/15-1366 13-07-2020 3/4 EK A

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the appeal of the Prosecutor against the decision of Trial Chamber I of 15 January

2019 (ICC-02/11-01/15-T-232-ENG), with reasons issued on 16 July 2019 (ICC-

02/11-01/15-1263 and its annexes),

Having before it the 'Prosecution request for reclassification of filings ICC-02/11-

01/15-1329-Conf-Corr and ICC-02/11-01/15-1329-Conf-Corr-AnxA' of 30 June 2020

(ICC-02/11-01/15-1363), in which the Prosecutor seeks reclassification as public of

document ICC-02/11-01/15-1329-Conf-Corr and its annex,

Having before it the 'Demande de reclassification de la « Requête de la Défense afin

que l'audience d'appel prévue du 22 au 24 juin 2020 soit fixée à une date ultérieure,

quand les conditions seront réunies pour que les droits de Laurent Gbagbo soient

respectés. » (ICC-02/11-01/15-1358-Conf).' of 1 July 2020 (ICC-02/11-01/15-1364),

in which counsel for Mr Gbagbo, noting that the Registry, which had been consulted,

indicated that it did not propose any redactions to the exchanges between the defence

team and the Registry mentioned in that filing, seeks reclassification as public of

document ICC-02/11-01/15-1358-Conf,

Pursuant to regulation 23bis(3) of the Regulations of the Court,

Issues the following

ORDER

The Registrar shall reclassify documents ICC-02/11-01/15-1329-Conf-Corr,

ICC-02/11-01/15-1329-Conf-Corr-AnxA, and ICC-02/11-01/15-1358-Conf as

public.

No: **ICC-02/11-01/15 A** 3/4

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji Presiding

Dated this 13th day of July 2020

At The Hague, The Netherlands

No: ICC-02/11-01/15 A 4/4